
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 
Jimmy’s World Grill and Bar 

134 High Street 
 

Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 
 

10.30 am 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 

Publication date: 17 November 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall is via the Customer Service Centre, accessed from the visitors’ 
car park.  Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This 
is a Pay and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near to the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, 
H Lynch, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, S Williams, M Hofman, A Khan and B Mauthoor 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

2. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

3. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE:  JIMMY'S WORLD GRILL AND BAR, 134 
HIGH STREET, WATFORD, WD17 2EN (Pages 1 - 42) 

 
 Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 

  
This report asks the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider an application for a 
review of the premises licence at the above premises. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART A 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 25 November 2014  

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Application for Review of a Premises Licence 
Jimmy's World Grill & Bar, 134 High Street, Watford WD17 2EN 
14/01268/LAINPT 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An application for a review of a Premises Licence has been received from 
Collette Fahy (a local resident) in respect of Jimmy’s World Grill & Bar, 134 
High Street, Watford WD17 2EN. 
 
The application is made on the grounds that the premises are undermining the 
licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Three representations have been received in support of the review from 
interested parties. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines with reasons which, if any, 
actions available to it as detailed in this report are appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: 
Austen Young, Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01923 278474 Email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of application 

Application for a review of a Premises Licence under section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3.2 The review application is attached at appendix 1. 
 

3.3 Description of premises 
The premises are a restaurant (as defined in Policy LP1 of Watford Borough 
Council’s statement of licensing policy) located within the Town Centre. 
There are residential properties above and behind the development. The 
customer entrance to the property is from the High Street. Deliveries and 
collections are made via a rear yard which is accessed from Smith Street. 
 

3.4 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 2. 
 

3.5 A plan of the premises is attached at appendix 3. 
 

3.6 Licensable activities      
 
The following activities are permitted by the existing licence: 
 

Licensable activity Permitted 

Plays  

Films  

Indoor sports events  

Boxing or wrestling entertainment  

Live music  

Recorded music  

Performances of dance  

Anything of a similar description to live or recorded 
music or dance 

 

Provision of late night refreshment � 

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises 

� 

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises 

 

 
 

3.7 Licensable hours  
 

 Alcohol Late night 
refreshment 

Opening hours 

Monday 11:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 08:30 – 00:30 

Tuesday 11:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 08:30 – 00:30 

Wednesday 11:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 08:30 – 00:30 

Thursday 11:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 08:30 – 00:30 

Page 2



Friday 11:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 08:30 – 00:30 

Saturday 11:00 – 00:00 23:00 – 00:00 08:30 – 00:30 

Sunday 11:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 23:30 08:30 – 00:00 

Monday (after 
Bank Holiday) 

11:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 23:30 08:30 – 00:00 

Tuesday (after 
Bank Holiday) 

11:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 23:30 08:30 – 00:00 

New Year’s Eve 11:0
[...]
h the servicing of the yard 
at the rear of the development, the entrance and exit to which is located on 
Smith Street. The condition states as follows: 
 
"No Servicing of the development from the service yard on Smith Street shall 
take place before 7.00 or after 21.00 Mondays to Fridays, before 08.00 or 

Page 6



after 13.00 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays.” 
 
Condition 18 states: 
 
"There shall be no outside storage of goods, materials, waste, or packaging, 
within the service yard at any time." 
 
The approved plans show that the restaurants within the development were 
to construct internal bin storage areas. These areas have been constructed 
as shown on the approved plans. 
 
The intention of providing the internal bin stores was to keep the bins out of 
the service yard. However, the wording of the condition does not explicitly 
prohibit bins from being stored in the service yard, and the use of the bin 
stores can not be enforced. 
 
There have been numerous complaints to the planning enforcement team 
with regards the rear service area. Complaints have been received about the 
times of the deliveries, outside of the hours under condition 17. However, 
emptying the glass bins late at night, or the noise from deliveries and 
collections, is not something that can be dealt with under planning legislation. 
 

6.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 

6.1 Representations have been received from the following interested parties in 
support of the review. 
 
Reference 
letter 

Name Address Representative 
Body (Yes/No) 

Relevance to 
which licensing 
objective 

A Klaudia Buggaj 12 Smith 
Street, 
Watford 

No Public 
nuisance 
 

B Lynda Gelfs 11 Smith 
Street, 
Watford 

No Public 
nuisance 

C Emma Ryder 1A Smith 
Street, 
Watford 

No Public 
nuisance 

 
 

6.2 These representations are attached at appendices 5A to 5C. 
 

6.3 The representations are on similar lines to the review, and concern 
allegations of empting the glass bins late at night and deliveries occurring 
outside of permitted hours. The representations also call for measures to  
keep the bins stored inside of the premises and soundproofing to reduce the 
escape of noise. 
 

6.4 No representations were received opposing the review. 

Page 7



7.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

7.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 
• Sections 51 and 52 
 These sections details how a review application should be made and 

the process which should be followed in determining the application. 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) 
 These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to 

determine applications submitted under the Licensing Act. 
 

7.2 Statutory guidance 
 
This application was validated on 7 October 2014, before the most recent 
statutory guidance was issued on 13 October 2014. Therefore, the guidance 
which applies to this application is the version issued in June 2014. 
 
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application: 
 
• Chapter 11 
 This chapter gives guidance around the review process and determining 

an application for a review. 
 

7.3 Statement of licensing policy 
 
The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application: 
 
• LP13 (Licence Reviews) 

This policy explains which matters will be considered very seriously 
upon a review of a Premises Licence; that an evidentiary basis for the 
allegations made must be laid before the licensing authority; that it is 
not always appropriate for responsible authorities to exhaust the 
relevant legal powers at their disposal before calling for a review; and 
that it is not for the Licensing Sub-Committee to attempt to go behind 
the finding of the Courts or other legal bodies with regards to 
convictions or failure to take action. 

 
• Appendix 1 (Licence Review Guidelines) 
 These guidelines were produced to maintain a degree of consistency 

and transparency in decision-making with regards to reviews. 
 

7.4 The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and 
the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and 
disorder in the Borough.   
 

Page 8



7.5 The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. 
The Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include 
licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life. For this 
reason, the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy requires any 
party making an application for a licence review to prove the facts on the 
balance of probabilities (that is, they are more likely than not to have 
occurred). Robust evidence must be presented and not just anecdotal or 
hearsay evidence. 
 

8.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION 
 

8.1 Collette Fahy’s case 
Mrs Fahy is seeking amendments to the conditions which are currently 
attached to the licence for Jimmy’s World Grill & Bar on the grounds that 
these are necessary to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance. The full application is attached at appendix 1. 
 

8.2 The application details a number of concerns as to how it is felt that the 
operation of the premises is undermining the licensing objectives. The issues 
are with regards to rubbish disposal and collection, when and where these 
activities take place, and alleged breaches of the licence and planning 
conditions. 
 

8.3 The application specifically requests that the following should be applied to 
the premises, either by amended existing licence conditions, or by attaching 
new conditions to the licence. 
 
• No bottle dumping, or moving of the rubbish bins, should be permitted 

to take place outside after 7pm 
 
• Rubbish collections should take place after 9am 
 
• Bins should be located inside the premises, with external doors to be 

fitted with sound proofing insulation and kept shut at all times 
   

8.4 Response of Jimmy's Worlds Restaurants Limited 
At the time of writing this report, no formal response to the review had been 
received from or on behalf of the licence holder, Jimmy’s Worlds Restaurants 
Ltd. 
 

8.5 We have been advised by Collette Fahy that there was a meeting on Friday 7 
November 2014 between herself and representatives of Jimmy’s World 
Restaurants Ltd to discuss the review. The licensing authority were not 
represented at this meeting. 
 
It is understood that the matters discussed at this meeting included the 
following. 
 
• details of a new contract with the waste carrier which confirms that 

Page 9



rubbish is not to be collected before 7am Monday to Thursday, and not 
before 8am Friday to Sunday 

 
• signs placed within the kitchen and bin store which state that rubbish 

and bottles should not be moved after 9pm 
 
• staff to sign an agreement to the effect that no rubbish or bottles should 

be moved after 9pm, a breach of which will result in the company taking 
disciplinary action 

 
• that all bottle bins will be kept inside the bin store 
 
• that the doors to the bin store will be insulated with sound proof 

material, this action to be completed within 7 days of the meeting 
 
Officers did contact the solicitors to confirm the details of this meeting, but 
had not received any reply by the time of publishing this report. 
 

9.0 OFFICERS OBSERVATIONS 
 

9.1 It should be noted that the rear yard at this development is a communal yard, 
the use of which is not just limited to licensed premises. There are two 
premises which use this yard and which are not required to hold a licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003. The yard is also used by the residents who live 
in the flats above the development. 
 

9.2 Members are advised to not consider taking any action in connection with 
this review unless they are satisfied that there is a direct link between the 
nuisance identified in the review application, and in the representations in 
support of the review, and the premises of Jimmy’s World Grill & Bar. 
 

9.3 Members are also advised that it must be established that there is a direct 
correlation between the nuisance caused by these activities and the use of 
the premises for licensable activities. 
 

9.4 It has already been mentioned that the planning permission for this 
development contains the following condition regarding the servicing of 
premises: 
 
17 No servicing of the development from the service yard on Smith Street 

shall take place before 07.00 or after 21.00 Mondays to Fridays, before 
08.00 or after 13.00 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Public 
Holidays.  

 
9.5 The timings in this condition are very similar to the current licence condition 

regarding the use of the rear yard, which reads as follows: 
 
4 No rubbish, including bottles, shall be moved, removed or placed in 

outside areas between 2100 hours and 0700 hours the next day 
Monday to Thursday and on Friday and Saturdays 2100 hours and 

Page 10



0800 hours the next day. 
 

9.6 Members should be wary about varying any conditions which result in greater 
division between the terms of the licence and the planning permission. 
Although planning and licensing are two separate regimes, it would be 
practical to ensure that the two authorisations are similar with regards to their 
conditions and permitted activities. 
 

9.7 Members are also reminded of paragraph 1.16 of the statutory guidance, 
which states that licence conditions ‘should not duplicate other statutory 
requirements or other duties or responsibilities placed on the employer by 
other legislation’. This is of particular relevance to this premises because 
there are already conditions which are duplicated across the licence and 
planning permission. 
[...]
potentially allow the bins to be 

Page 11



stored outside at any time because it does not explicitly prohibit the storage 
of bins. 
 
• All rubbish, including bottles, must only be placed into bins or other 

waste receptacles used by the premises within the purpose-built bin 
store. No rubbish shall be placed in these bins between 2100 hours and 
0700 hours the next day Monday to Thursday, and between 2100 hours 
and 0800 hours the next day on Friday and Saturday 

 
This would prohibit emptying rubbish into any outside bin at any time. By 
restricting this activity to within the bin store only the level of noise would be 
controlled by the natural sound insulation of the construction of the bin store. 
Not storing all bins within the bin store would allow the premises space to 
empty rubbish into the bins and be able to comply with this condition. This is 
similar to the condition on the current licence, and contains the same controls 
with regards to the hours to prevent disturbances late at night or early in the 
morning. 
 
• All doors which lead from the purpose-built bin store to the rear service 

yard shall be kept closed at all times, except to remove the bins to place 
them out for collection, and to return the bins once such rubbish has 
been collected 

 
This condition is also aimed at addressing the noise of the use of the bins, by 
requiring the door to the bin store to be closed whenever rubbish is being 
emptied into the bins and reducing the impact of this activity. This is to 
address the specific issues of the noise caused by the emptying of rubbish 
into the bins, and a request identified within the review that the doors to the 
bin store be kept shut at all times. There is no similar condition currently on 
the licence. 
 

9.12 Officers are aware that the representatives for Jimmy's Worlds Restaurants 
Limited did question the validity of the review application on the grounds that 
they had not received a copy of the application form. Thi
[...]
e 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 ´

© 
Cr

ow
n C

op
yri

gh
t a

nd
 da

tab
as

e r
igh

ts 
20

13
 O

rdn
an

ce
 S

urv
ey

 10
00

19
60

6. 
Ae

ria
l P

ho
to 

© 
Ge

op
ers

pe
cti

ve
s. 

Hi
sto

ric
al 

© 
La

nd
ma

rk 
Inf

orm
ati

on
 G

rou
p.

Date: 29/10/2014 1:1,250
0 0.015 0.03 0.045 0.06

Kms

Scale

P
age 25



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Premises Licence page 1 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Jimmy's World Grill and 
Bar\Part A - Transfer of premises- 11.08.2014.doc 
 

APPENDIX 4 

 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 

Schedule 12 
 Part A Regulation 33, 34  

 
Premises Licence 

 
Premises Licence Number 14/01025/LAPRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance su rvey map reference or description, including Post 
Town, Post Code 
 
Jimmy’s World Grill and Bar 
134 High Street 
Watford 
WD17 2EN 
 

Telephone number 01923 230999 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
From 11 August  2014   

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and  the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 
 
Sale of alcohol by retail Monday to Saturday   11:00 – 00:00 
 Sunday   11:00 – 23:30 
 Monday or Tuesday (after Bank Holiday) 11:00 – 23:30 
 New Years Eve  11:00 – 00:00 
 
Late night refreshment Monday to Saturday  23:00 – 00:00 
 Sunday  23:00 – 23:30 
 Monday or Tuesday (after Bank Holiday) 23:00 – 23:30 
 New Years Eve   23:00 – 00:00 
 

The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday to Saturday        08:30 – 00:30 
Sunday         08:30 – 00:00 
Monday or Tuesday (after Bank Holiday)     08:30 – 00:00 
New Years Eve        08:30 – 00:30 
 

Page 29



Premises Licence page 2 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Jimmy's World Grill and 
Bar\Part A - Transfer of premises- 11.08.2014.doc 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol wh ether these are on and / or off supplies 
 
Alcohol is supplied for consumption on the premises 
 
Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and em ail (where relevant) of holder of premises licence  
 
Jimmy’s World Restaurants Limited 
16 Hanover Square 
London 
W1S 1HT 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company nu mber, charity number (where applicable) 
 
08907047 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated pr emises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Rajesh Selvaraju 
[Redacted for this report] 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of pe rsonal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises fo r the supply of alcohol 
 
Personal Licence Number: EEBC/09/00256/LAPER 
Licensing Authority: Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 

Page 30



Premises Licence page 3 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Jimmy's World Grill and 
Bar\Part A - Transfer of premises- 11.08.2014.doc 
 

Annex 1 –  
 
 

Mandatory Licensing Conditions – On sales  
 

Where a Premises Licence authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises the following 
conditions must be attached as mandatory conditions 

 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence – 
 

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 
 

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 
licence is suspended. 

 
2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 

personal licence. 
 

3. (1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant premises do not 
carry out, arrange or particip
[...]
e 6 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Jimmy's World Grill and 
Bar\Part A - Transfer of premises- 11.08.2014.doc 
 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
 
1 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the satisfaction of Hertfordshire 

Constabulary. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person 
entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for 
licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be 
stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be made available 
immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the preceding 31 day period. 

 
2 There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all times when the premises are 

authorised to sell alcohol. 
 
3 No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the 

premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 
 
4 Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside the premises building. Loudspeakers 

and other sound amplification equipment must not be directed outwards towards any street or installed 
externally to the Premises. 

 
5 There shall be no sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 
6 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local 

residents and leave the area quietly. 
 
7 All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier than 30 minutes before the 

scheduled collection times. 
 
8 The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person either waiting to be seated or taking a 

table meal there and for consumption by such person as ancillary to their meal. 
 
9 Substantial food and non-intoxicating be
[...]
2100 hours 
and 0700 hours the next day Monday to Thursday and on Friday and Saturdays 2100 hours and 0800 
hours the next day. 

 

Page 35



Premises Licence page 8 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Jimmy's World Grill and 
Bar\Part A - Transfer of premises- 11.08.2014.doc 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5B 
 

From: Lynda Gelfs [mailto:[Redacted for this report]]  
Sent: 28 October 2014 20:30 

To: Licensing 
Subject: Objections for Jimmy's license review 

I would like it to be known that I have serious concerns regarding operations at 

Jimmy's restaurant in the Lower High Street. 

Residing in Smith Street my family and I are often disturbed by the noise of breaking 

glass and large vehicles manoeuvring in the street and compound. These 

disturbances start in the early hours; we arise at 5.00am and large vehicles (usually 

refuse wagons) have arrived before I leave for work at 6.45am. There can still be 

disturbances long after the children have gone to bed (8.00pm) which wakes them 

up. I can't see the compound so do not know which restaurant they are visiting but 

whichever, they should not be arriving at these unsociable hours!  

Whilst manoeuvring to reverse into the compound the large wagons have had 

several near misses (one collision but little damage obvious when I checked) with the 

parked cars in the resident bays. The street is too narrow for these manoeuvres 

 

Lynda Gelfs 

 

11 Smith Street 

Watford 

Herts 

WD18 0AA 

 

Click here to report this email as spam. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5C 
 

From: Hotmail [[Redacted for this report]] 
Sent: 28 October 2014 20:45 

To: Licensing 
Subject: Objections for Jimmy's licence review 
 
I Emma Ryder of 1A Smith Street, Watford, Hertfordshire WD 18 0AA hereby support the 
application for a review of the licence conditions. 
 
I live opposite the new development of restaurants and the new service entrance for the 
businesses. There have been numerous problems with Jimmy's dumping bottles late at night.  
The noise is extremely loud and disruptive.  The current restriction is 9pm but most nights this is 
exceeded. I would like to suggest that the dustbins should be located inside the premises and not 
outside and the bottle bins should not be emptied after 6pm. Consideration should also be given 
to soundproofing the relevant area to reduce the impact of the noise on us living around this area. 
 
There is very often rubbish collections as early as 6am and as late as 9pm. This again causes 
disruption to me and my family.  I would like to suggest that rubbish is only collected between the 
hours of 9am - 5pm. 
 
Signed 
Emma Ryder 
 
Sent from my iPad 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Review of Premises Licence:  Jimmy's World Grill and Bar, 134 High Street, Watford, WD17 2EN
	Appendix 1 - application for review
	Appendix 2 - map of the premises’ location
	Appendix 3 - plan of the premises
	Appendix 4 - current premises licence
	Appendix 5A - representation from Buggaj
	Appendix 5B - representation from Gelfs
	Appendix 5C - representation from Ryder




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor K Crout (Chair) 
 Councillors P Jeffree and M Mills 

 
Also present: Mr A Potts (Jimmy Spices) 

 
Officers: Licensing Officer 

Solicitor 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

13   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee would 
comprise Councillors Crout, Jeffree and Mills. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor Crout be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 

14   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

15   REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE:  JIMMY'S WORLD GRILL AND BAR, 
134 HIGH STREET, WATFORD, WD17 2EN  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report from the Head of Community and 
Customer Services setting out details of an application for a review of the 
Premises Licence for Jimmy’s World Grill and Bar, situated at 134 High Street, 
Watford.  The application had been submitted by a local resident and three 
representations from interested parties had been submitted in support of the 
review. 
 
The Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that since the publication of 
the report conditions had been agreed between the Applicant and the premises’ 
representative.  The additional conditions had also been accepted by two of the 
interested parties.  A representative from the premises had reported that they 
had spoken to the third interested party and she had also accepted the 
conditions and wished to withdraw her application.  The Licensing Officer 
circulated the agreed conditions. 



 
2 

 
Mr Potts, the Solicitor for Jimmy’s World Grill and Bar, confirmed that the 
conditions were as agreed by the Applicant and the premises’ representatives.  
He added that the Manager had already provided the premises’ contact details to 
local residents. 
 
The Licensing Officer stated that the conditions regarding notices and contact 
numbers had already been put in place.  Photographs were circulated as 
confirmation.  The staff had signed to confirm they understood the new 
conditions.  Any member of staff who in the future was found to have breached 
the conditions would be disciplined in line with the company’s procedures.  The 
photographs also included pictures of the new external doors to the bin store, as 
required by conditions.  He highlighted the point that the door had no ventilation 
holes in it, as if there were holes any sound would be able to escape.   
 
There were no questions for the Licensing Officer. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Potts to speak on behalf of Jimmy’s World Grill and Bar. 
 
Mr Potts said that he wished to thank the Licensing Officer and his team for 
helping to find a solution and it had not been necessary to have a full review 
hearing.  He added that he would ensure the premises’ Manager contacted the 
Applicant and maintained a regular dialogue.  He advised that lorries needed 
access to the rear of the premises and the drivers would be asked to navigate as 
quietly as possible.  He noted that other premises also required heavy goods 
vehicles to access the rear of their premises.  He asked the Sub-Committee that 
if the conditions were to be approved, the word ‘should’ ought to be changed to 
‘shall’. 
 
The Licensing Officer commented that when constructing the conditions officers 
had wanted to ensure that the bin store door was kept closed.  He added that 
there had been issues with the development for some time.  The review 
application had helped to focus everyone’s minds on a solution.  The agreed 
conditions would be of benefit to all premises within the development. 
 
The Chair announced the decision.  In addition he said that he was pleased that 
‘bridges’ had been built between the premises and local residents.  He asked 
that the Sub-Committees thanks were passed on to the management for their 
help in resolving residents’ concerns. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the following conditions, which are in line with licensing policies be approved 
for addition to the Premises Licence for Jimmy’s World Grill and Bar – 
 
1. Notices shall be prominently displayed throughout the premises, 

particularly within the bar and kitchen areas, and next to the goods lift 
(both on the first floor and ground floor), advising staff in a clear and 
legible format that no refuse is to be emptied after 9.00pm on any day, no 



 
3 

glasses/bottles can be emptied within the bin store at any time, and that 
the glass/bottle bin shall not be taken into the bin store after 9.00pm. 

 
2. The Premises Licence holder shall make available the mobile contact 

numbers of members of the management team of the premises to local 
residents, and such numbers shall be updated if there are any changes of 
management. 

 
3. The external doors of the purpose-built bin store shall be kept closed at all 

times except for access and egress. 
 
4. The external doors to the bin store which were installed as of 14 

November shall be retained. These doors are to only be replaced or 
repaired with the agreement of the licensing authority. 

 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 10.45 am 
 

 

 


